
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Stonehenge Area Board 

Place: Antrobus House, 39 Salisbury Rd, Amesbury, Salisbury SP4 7HH 

Date: Thursday 30 March 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Amesbury, Berwick St James, Bulford, Durnford, Durrington, 
Enford, Figheldean, Fittleton cum Haxton, Great Wishford, Milston, Netheravon, 
Orcheston, Shrewton, South Newton, Stapleford, Tilshead, Wilsford cum Lake, 
Winterbourne Stoke, Woodford. 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Tara Hunt, direct line 01225 718352 or 
email tara.hunt@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Graham Wright, Durrington (Chairman) 
Cllr Robert Yuill, Amesbury South (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Avon Valley 
Cllr Kevin Daley, Till Valley 
Cllr Dr Monica Devendran, Amesbury West 
Cllr Mark Verbinnen, Amesbury East and Bulford 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and training purposes. The meeting may 
also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or orga
[...]
FpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=2988&RPID=33233235


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  6.30pm 

 To welcome those present to the meeting.   

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for the meeting.  

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 December 2022. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 32) 6.35pm 

 To receive the following announcements and information items 
through the Chairman: 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 Community First 

 Family Help Hubs 

 Cost of Living update 

 Wiltshire Libraries supporting residents to stay online during 
cost of living crisis 

 King Charles III Coronation – Community Celebrations 

 Independent Visitor Scheme 

 

6   Open Floor, including Parish and Partner Updates (Pages 33 - 
62) 

6.45pm 

 Open floor session with updates from partners, parishes and free 
flow discussion.  

 

7   Emergency Contact Hubs / Helping Resilience in the 
Community (Pages 63 - 64) 

7.00pm 

 To receive details on the Wiltshire Council proposal for Emergency 
Contact Hubs and their purpose. 

 

8   Area Board Priorities Updates  7.05pm 

 To receive updates from Area Board Lead Councillors for each 
priority (where not covered by other agenda items). 

 

9   Positive activities for young people  7.15pm 



Page 4 

 

 To receive an update on youth activities and consider any 
applications for youth grants: 
 

 Durrington Youth Services, £5,000 towards Durrington Youth 
Services 

 The Wiltshire Outdoor Learning Team CIC, £1,600 towards 
Amesbury Lords Walk youth activity days 

 

10   Health & Wellbeing Group  7.25pm 

 To receive an update on the Health and Wellbeing group and 
consider any applications for Older and Vulnerable Adults grants: 
 

 The Lady Antrobus Trust, £990 towards The Hauntings at 
Antrobus House 

 Durrington and District Day Centre for the elderly, £1,000 
towards Durrington Day Centre Friday Club 

 

11   Update from the Local Highways and Footpaths Improvement 
Group (LHFIG) (Pages 65 - 90) 

7.35pm 

 To consider the update from the Local Highways and Footpaths 
Improvement Group (LHFIG) and approve any funding 
recommendations. 

 

12   Community Area Grants (Pages 91 - 94) 7.45pm 

 To determine the applications for Community Area Grant funding: 
 

 Amesbury Mens Shed, £3,000 towards the Amesbury Mens 
Shed (Area Board Initiative) 

 Stonehenge inn Support Group, £1,500 towards AED for 
Durrington North West  

 Netheravon Community Speed Watch, £3,500 towards 
Speed Indicator Devices 

 Jubilee Committee, £1,500 towards a generator for 
community use 

 Durrington Short Mat Bowls Club, £300 towards 
enhancement of equipment 

 Stonehenge Chamber of Trade, £1,000 towards Stonehenge 
Chamber Community Initiatives 

 1st Amesbury Scouts Group, £5,000 towards scout hut new 
WC’s 

 

13   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

14   Close  8.00pm 

 The next meeting of the Stonehenge Area Board will be held on 8  



Page 5 

 

June 2023. 

 





Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Stonehenge Area Board 

Place: Antrobus House, 39 Salisbury Road, Amesbury, SP4 7HH 

Date:  15 December 2022 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 7.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Tara Hunt, Senior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718352 or (e-mail) 
tara.hunt@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors (Board Members) 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Kevin Daley, 
Cllr Dr Monica Devendran and Cllr Mark Verbinnen 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Ashley O'Neill (Cabinet Member for Governance, IT, 
Broadband, Digital, Licensing, Staffing, Communities and Area Boards) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Dominic Argar (Assistant Multimedia Technician), Simon Hendey (Director Assets and 
Commercial Development), Tara Hunt (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Graeme 
Morrison (Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager) 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Amesbury Town Council  
Durrington Town Council 
Figheldean Parish Council 
Fittleton cum Haxton Parish Council 
Netheravon Parish Council  
Shrewton Parish Council  
Woodford Parish Council 
 
 
Total in attendance: 80 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

59   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Stonehenge Area 
Board.  
 
At the Chairman’s invitation, the Members of the Area Board introduced 
themselves. 

60   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rob Yuill (Amesbury 
South).  

61   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record.  

62   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

63   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman referred the meeting to the announcements included with the 
agenda pack and gave a brief summary of each one.  

64   Priorities update 

 Graeme Morrison, the Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager 
(SPEM) for Stonehenge Area Board gave an update to the meeting.  
 
The current local priorities for the Board were: 

 Paths 4 All scheme. 

 Protect the environment and reduce carbon footprint. 

 Health and wellbeing. 

 Positive activities for young people. 
 
There was a proposal to add the ‘Community response to the rising cost of 
living’ as a local priority.  
 
An open meeting had been held to discuss the response to the rise in the cost of 

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

living. During this Warm Spaces were discussed and it was expected that there 
would be a need for more Warm Spaces to open up. Some villages were 
preparing warm packages and libraries were also providing warm packages. An 
interactive map of the help available could be found on the Wiltshire Council 
website: https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6801/Interactive-Community-
Directory-find-out-where-local-warm-spaces-and-community-food-providers-are-
in-the-county.  
 
The Communities Team were also producing leaflets for each community area 
with details of local Warm Spaces and where to go for Cost of Living Support so 
that those who did not have access to information online could still get the find 
out where to get help. The SEPM encouraged people who were running Warm 
Spaces, were going to open a Warm Space or had places that could be used as 
Warm Spaces to contact Wiltshire Council via the survey form on the above web 
page so they could be added to the map and the leaflet.   
 
The Chairman, seconded by Councillor Ian Blair-Pilling proposed that 
‘Community response to the rising cost of living’ be added as a Stonehenge 
Area Board priority and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To add ‘Community response to the rising cost of living’ a
[...]
tion. This Member led initiative was to provide support for year 2 of 
the Rural Youth Outreach Project.    
 
Councillor Verbinnen, seconded by Cllr Graham Wright proposed that all the 
youth grants be awarded in full and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant God Unlimited Outdoor Therapy, £5,000 towards engaging 
young people in outdoor therapy and activities. 
 
Reason 
The application met the grants criteria 2022/23. 
 

 To grant Army Welfare Service Community Support, £3,000 towards 
Bulford Youth Club indoor equipment for play. 
 
Reason 
The application met the grants criteria 2022/23. 
 

 To grant the Stonehenge Area Board Member led initiative, £3,086 
towards the Rural Youth Outreach project, year 2.  
 
Reason 
The application met the grants criteria 2022/23. 

66   Health & Wellbeing Group 

 Councillor Monica Devendran as Chair of the Health and Wellbeing (HWB) 
group gave an update to the meeting. 
 
The priorities for the HWB group were detailed: 

 Dealing with Loneliness, Isolation and Mental Health for older people and 
vulnerable adults. 

 Community Engagement Programs to improve Health and Wellbeing. 
 
To help meet these priorities a coffee morning had been held on 11 November 
2022, which was well attended and a video from the morning was shown to the 
meeting.  

Page 4



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

 
A video was also shown regarding the upcoming Christmas Concert on 20 
December at Antrobus House at 10.45am, this was already sold out.  
 
A further coffee morning was being planned for 2 February 2023 at Stonehenge 
School. Attendees could contact monica.devendran@wilsthire.gov.uk for further 
details.  
 
All of these events would help to combat loneliness and isolation and would help 
to improve people’s wellbeing. Councillor Devendran stated that helping people 
in this way was incredibly rewarding 
 
Details of a ‘Ask the Leader’ event which had recently been held were also 
given. This was well attended and residents got their chance to ask the Leader 
of Wiltshire Council questions, which they found helpful.  
 
Councillor Devendran introduced the Older and Vulnerable Adults grant 
application for consideration, as detailed in the agenda. A representative of the 
organisation applying for funding spoke in support of their application.  
 
Councillor Devendran proposed that the grant be awarded in full, this was 
seconded by Councillor Graham Wright, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant Read Easy South and East Wiltshire, £563 towards 
establishing Read Easy South and South East Wiltshire group 
(RESEW). 
 
Reason 
The application met the grant criteria for 2022/23. 

 
 

67   Update from the Local Highways and Footpaths Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 Councillor Graham Wright as Chair of the Local Highways and Footpaths 
Improvement Group (LHFIG) introduced the funding recommendations of the 
LHFIG for consideration, these were detailed within the agenda report and 
highlighted on page 76.  
 
Councillor Graham Wright proposed that the Board noted the discussions from 
the LHFIG meeting on 26 October 2022, confirmed the high priority schemes 
and approved the funding recommendations as detailed in the agenda. This was 
seconded by Councillor Ian Blair-Pilling, and it was, 
 
Resolved 
 

Page 5

mailto:monica.devendran@wilsthire.gov.uk


Page 6 of 8 
 
 

That Stonehenge Area Board: 
 

 Note the discussions from the Stonehenge LHFIG meeting held 26 
October 2022. 

 Confirm the high priority schemes. 

 Approve the funding recommendations detailed below: 
o Durnford 30mph speed limit implementation £5,250. 
o East Chisenbury & Coomber 20mph speed limit 

implementation £8,250. 
o 1-22-2 Orcheston 20mph speed limit implementation £5,250. 
o 1-22-22 Netheravon Stagg Lane street name plate £375. 
o 1-22-26 Shrewton B3086 and B3083 additional signposts £225.  

68   Community Area Grants 

 The Chairman introduced a grant application from the Shrewton Paths Project 
for £500 towards Shrewton footpath historical in
[...]
d that it was heartening to hear about all the good work that 
was going on within the community area and to celebrate those who work 
tirelessly and often without any recognition to help support their communities. All 
attendees were in agreement and applause and thanks were given to everyone 
receiving recognition.  

70   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

71   Close 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Stonehenge Area Board would be held 
on 30 March 2023, 6.30pm at Antrobus House.  
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and wished everyone a Merry 
Christmas and a Happy New Year.  

Page 8



Feedback from patients who made a 
complaint about their care at Salisbury 
District Hospital is being used to overhaul its 
complaints handling process. 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire’s latest report highlights 
the findings of a survey which heard the views 
of people who had been through the hospital’s 
complaints handling process between April 
and June 2022. 
 
Patients and their families told us of feeling 
lost in the system, that they weren’t listened 
to and had little confidence that changes 
would be made following the issues they had 
raised. These experiences have led to a review 
of the way the hospital handles complaints 
by Salisbury NHS Foundation Trust, which 
manages it.  

What did people tell us?

Our report reveals that people found it 
difficult to find information on how to make 
a complaint and didn’t fully understand the 
role of the Patient Advice and Liaison Service 
(PALS) at Salisbury District Hospital.  
 
We also found:
• People didn’t feel they were kept properly 

informed of where they were in the 
complaints process, timelines were not 
always adhered to, and updates not 
always provided. 

• There was a lack of signposting to 
additional support, such as advocacy 
services.

• Staff sometimes seemed reluctant to take 
ownership of a complaint.

• People felt disempowered and that they 
could not challenge decisions
[...]
oard has sufficient funding available to cover the grants awarded.

5. Legal Implications
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

6. Human Resources Implications
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality
Duty.

Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding
towards community based projects and schemes where they meet the funding criteria.

8. Safeguarding Implications
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable
adults.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report.

Report Author
Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager, Graeme.Morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk
Karlene Jammeh, Community Engagement Manager, karlene.jammeh@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 94

mailto:Graeme.Morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:karlene.jammeh@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Update from BSW Together - Feb 2023
	Update from Community First - Feb 2023
	Family Help Hubs Briefing Note
	Family Help Hub poster
	Cost of Living Update - March 23
	Wiltshire Libraries supporting to stay online
	The King's Coronation - 6 May 2023
	Independent Visitor scheme

	6 Open Floor, including Parish and Partner Updates
	Police Road Safety_Update_Stonhenge 30032023
	DWFRS update report
	Shrewton Parish Council Update

	7 Emergency Contact Hubs / Helping Resilience in the Community
	11 Update from the Local Highways and Footpaths Improvement Group (LHFIG)
	12 Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Stonehenge Area Board 

Place: Antrobus House, 39 Salisbury Rd, Amesbury, Salisbury SP4 7HH 

Date:  30 March 2023 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 7.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Tara Hunt, (Tel): 01225 718352 or (e-mail) tara.hunt@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr Robert Yuill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, 
Cllr Dr Monica Devendran and Cllr Mark Verbinnen  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Dominic Argar (Assistant Multimedia Technician) 
Tara Hunt (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Graeme Morrison (Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager) 
David Redfern (Director – Leisure, Culture and Communities) 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Stonehenge Area 
Board and announced that the meeting was primarily a business meeting but 
there would still be the opportunity to cover any questions and topics attendees 
had.  

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kevin Daley.  

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved:  
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 The Chairman declared an ‘Other Registerable Interest’ in agenda item 9, 
specifically the Youth grant application for Durrington Youth Services, as he was 
a member of Durrington Town Council who the application was from. The 
Chairman confirmed that he would not take part in the final debate or vote on the 
application and that he would leave the room while it was considered. 
 
Councillors Monica Devendran, Mark Verbinnen and Rob Yuill all declared a 
‘Non Registerable Interest’ in agenda item 12, specifically the grant application 
from the Amesbury Men’s Shed, as this was match funded by Amesbury Town 
Council of which they were all members. This interest did not preclude 
involvement by the Members so they would still be able to take part in the 
debate and vote on the item.  
 
Councillor Mark Verbinnen also declared an ‘Other Registerable Interest’ in the 
grant application from the Stonehenge Chamber of Trade under item 12, as he 
was Chairman of the Stonehenge Chamber of Trade. Councillor Verbinnen 
confirmed that he would not take part in the final debate or vote on the 
application and that he would leave the room while it was considered. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman referred the meeting to the announcements included with the 
agenda pack and gave a brief summary of each one. 



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

6   Open Floor, including Parish and Partner Updates 

 The Chairman invited partners, parishes and attendees to give updates or ask 
questions. 
 

 Wiltshire Police 
Inspector Ricky Lee gave an update to the meeting and directed 
attendees to the written reports within the agenda. He highlighted that the 
Neighbourhood Policing Team was understaffed, as there were only 4 
PSCO’s at the moment, when there should be 8.  
 
Wiltshire Police were in an engaged phase following inspection by the 
HMRC and they were working hard to raise standards. A new chief 
constable, Catherine Roper, was in place. She had, had an illustrious 
career, with vast experience and wanted to work hard to resolve local 
issues.  
 
A discussion took place regarding the areas covered by the Amesbury 
Police Teams.  
 
Fittleton cum Haxton Parish Council requested that they receive written 
updates for their parish meetings, which the inspector confirmed he could 
arrange.  
 
The Chairman highlighted a recent online meeting with the police where 
local priorities were discussed, which was very useful.  

 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (DWFRS) 
The DWFRS representative had sent apologies, therefore the Chairman 
directed attendees to the written update in the agenda.  
 

 Shrewton Parish Council 
Shrewton Parish Council thanked the Area Board for grant funding from 
the Paths4All scheme, which had enabled them to install eleven 
information signs at locations of interest. 
 

There were no questions from attendees.  

7   Emergency Contact Hubs / Helping Resilience in the Community 

 The Chairman introduced the item, highlighting the written report in the agenda. 
He felt that this simple idea was a good one. The Wiltshire Council proposal was 
that in a serious emergency, for example a widescale power outage or loss of 
communications, Emergency Contact Hubs would be the place where people 
could go to get information and help. Emergency Services would also link into 
the hubs, so that information could be passed back and forth. Emergency 
Contact Hubs would be run by the community for the community.  
 



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

Police Inspector Ricky Lee stated that he had recently taken part in an exercise 
called Mighty Oak, which had been managed by COBRA and involved role 
playing the total loss of power to the UK and how emergency services, local and 
central government and partners would deal with that. This had been a very 
interesting exercise and there were business continuity plans in place to 
manage a situation like that so that they could deliver an effective response.  
 
The Chairman explained that the Wiltshire Council officers promoting the 
proposals had been unable to attend the area board meeting, but they could 
attend the next meeting to give a full presentation. Alternatively, the area might 
hold an engagement event around the idea so that it could be discussed 
thoroughly.  
 
Shrewton Parish Council highlighted a situation that had occurred in Shrewton, 
following a serious storm when 3 out of the 4 mobile phone networks available 
there went down. Also, BT Openreach had made some changes which meant 
that during a power outage land line phones do not work. They felt that the 
subject warranted an engagement event. Inspector Lee highlighted our reliance 
on power and stated that he would be happy to attend and take part in any 
event.  

8   Area Board Priorities Updates 

 The area board priorities of Health and Wellbeing and Young People were 
covered by other agenda items.  
 
The area board priorities would be considered and confirmed at the next 
meeting.  

9   Positive activities for young people 

 Councillor Mark Verbinnen as lead area board councillor for youth, gave an 
update to the meeting. He had attended both Durrington School and Avon Valley 
College as part of his role. Avon Valley College were going to get a visit from the 
Red Devils which the young people were excited about.  
 
There had been a Local Youth Network (LYN) meeting recently which was fairly 
well attended. Youth priorities were discussed and an idea that young people 
were really keen on was to see a return of the Beat the Streets scheme. The 
Councillor would look to see if it was possible to run this or a similar scheme in 
future in a cost-effective way.   
 
Councillor Verbinnen introduced the youth grant applications which had been 
discussed at the LYN meeting. Graeme Morrison, Strategic Engagement and 
Partnerships Manager (SEPM), highlighted the funding left available for youth 
grants, as there was not quite enough left to fund both applications in full. If Area 
Board Members were minded to approve the applications, the recommendation 
of the LYN was to reduce the amount awarded to each organisation by £76.41.  
 



Page 5 of 10 
 
 

1. Durrington Youth Services, £5,000 towards Durrington Youth Services.  
 
Councillor Wright, speaking as a Durrington Town Councillor, gave 
details on the scheme.  
 
After discussion, Councillor Mark Verbinnen, seconded by Councillor 
Rob Yuill, proposed to award £4,923.59 of the £5,000 requested to 
Durrington Youth Services. It was,  
 
Resolved    
 
To grant Durrington Youth Services, £4,923.59 towards providing 
youth services.  
 
Reason: 
The grant application met the grant criteria for 2022/23. The lower 
amount than that requested was due to a shortfall in funds 
available.  
 

2. The Wiltshire Outdoor Learning Team CIC, £1,600 towards Amesbury 
Lords Walk youth activity days. 
 
A representative of the organisation spoke in support of the application 
and gave details on the scheme.  
 
After discussion, Councillor Mark Verbinnen, seconded by Councillor 
Rob Yuill, proposed to award £1,523.59 of the £1,600 requested to the 
Wiltshire Outdoor Learning Team CIC. It was, 
 
Resolved    
 
To grant the Wiltshire Outdoor Learning Team CIC, £1,523.59 
towards Amesbury Lords Walk youth activity days.  
 
Reason: 
The grant application met the grant criteria for 2022/23. The lower 
amount than that requested was due to a shortfall in funds 
available.  

10   Health & Wellbeing Group 

 Councillor Monica Devendran, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Group gave an 
update to the meeting, highlighting recent and upcoming Health and Wellbeing 
events.  
 
A successful and enjoyable Christmas concert had been held in conjunction with 
Celebrating Age Wiltshire, which about 110 people had attended. Councillor 
Devendran thanked everyone involved in supporting the event.  



Page 6 of 10 
 
 

 
There would be a coffee afternoon taking place on 25 April at 3pm at 
Stonehenge School and anyone interested in attending could email Councillor 
Devendran (monica.devendran@wiltshire.gov.uk).  
 
There would also be a Coronation Celebration Concert taking place on May 10, 
at 2.30pm at Antrobus House. There were limited seats available so anyone 
wishing to attend was advised to email Councillor Devendran or book a place at 
https://coronationcelebrationconcert.eventbrite.co.uk/ as soon as possible. 
 
The importance of these events in promoting health and wellbeing and reducing 
isolation and loneliness was highlighted.  
 
There would also be an event taking place on 28 April at 6pm at Christ the King 
School where residents could meet the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
Anyone interested could contact Councillor Devendran for more details.  
 
Councillor Devendran introduced the grant applications for Older People and 
Vulnerable Adults funding.  
 

1. The Lady Antrobus Trust, £990 towards The Hauntings at Antrobus 
House. 
 
A representative of the organisation spoke in support of the application. 
 
After discussion, Councillor Devendran, seconded by Councillor Wright, 
proposed that the grant be awarded in full. It was,  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant the Lady Antrobus Trust, £990 towards The Hauntings at 
Antrobus House. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grant criteria for 2022/23.  
 

2. Durrington and District Day Centre for the elderly, £1,000 towards 
Durrington Day Centre Friday Club. 
 
A representative of the organisation spoke in support of the application.  
 
Councillor Wright, seconded by Councillor Devendran proposed that the 
grant be awarded in full. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant the Durrington and District Day Centre for the elderly, 
£1,000 towards Durrington Day Centre Friday Club. 

mailto:monica.devendran@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://coronationcelebrationconcert.eventbrite.co.uk/


Page 7 of 10 
 
 

 
Reason: 
The application met the grant criteria for 2022/23.  
 

3. Durrington Short Mat Bowls Club, £300 towards enhancement of 
equipment. 
 
It was noted that this application was listed in the agenda as a 
Community Area Grant application, however, the application met the 
criteria for Older People and Vulnerable Adults funding, so would instead 
be considered as an application to that funding.  
 
A representative of the organisation spoke in support of the application. 
 
After discussion, Councillor Devendran, seconded by Councillor Wright, 
proposed that the grant be awarded in full. It was,  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Durrington Short Mat Bowls Club, £300 towards 
enhancement of equipment. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grant criteria for 2022/23.  
 

11   Update from the Local Highways and Footpaths Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Chairman referred the meeting to the LHFIG minutes within the agenda. 
There were no funding recommendations to approve on this occasion. The 
substantive bid for Shrewton had failed which was very disappointing. The 
Chairman highlighted that a rapid scrutiny exercise was to be undertaken on the 
LHFIG’s. It was,  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the discussions from the Stonehenge LHFIG meeting held on 1 
February 2023.  

12   Community Area Grants 

 Councillor Rob Yuill introduced the Community Area Grant applications.  
 

1. Amesbury Men’s Shed, £3,000 towards the Amesbury Men’s Shed (Area 
Board Initiative) 
 
The mayor of Amesbury Town Council spoke in support of the 
application, although he highlighted that the grant application was not 
from Amesbury Town Council 



Page 8 of 10 
 
 

 
During discussion, Members stated that a committee for the Men’s Shed 
should be set up and documents relating to proposal should be sent 
through to the SEPM prior to any funds awarded being released.  
 
Following discussion, Councillor Yuill, seconded by Councillor Wright, 
proposed that the grant be awarded in full. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Amesbury Men’s Shed, £3,000 towards the Amesbury 
Men’s Shed. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria for 2022/23. 
 

2. Stonehenge inn Support Group, £1,500 towards AED for Durrington 
North West. 
 
Following discussion, Councillor Yuill, seconded by Councillor Wright, 
proposed that the grant be awarded in full. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant the Stonehenge inn Support Group, £1,500 towards AED 
for Durrington North West. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria for 2022/23. 
 

3. Netheravon Community Speed Watch, £3,500 towards 2 Speed Indicator 
Devices. 
 
During discussion, Members stated that documents relating to proposal 
should be sent through to the SEPM prior to any funds awarded being 
released.  
 
Following discussion, Councillor Yuill, seconded by Councillor Wright, 
proposed that the grant be awarded in full. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Netheravon Community Speed Watch, £3,500 towards 2 
Speed Indicator Devices. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria for 2022/23 
 



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

4. Jubilee Committee, £1,500 towards a generator for community use. 
 
A representative of the organisation spoke in support of their application, 
it was highlighted that the generator would be available for community 
use.  
 
Following discussion, Councillor Yuill, seconded by Councillor Wright, 
proposed that the grant be awarded in full. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant the Jubilee Committee, £1,500 towards a generator for 
community use. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria for 2022/23 
 

5. Durrington Short Mat Bowls Club, £300 towards enhancement of 
equipment.  
 
This grant was considered as an older people and vulnerable adults grant 
under the Health and Wellbeing Group item. 
 

6. Stonehenge Chamber of Trade, £1,000 towards Stonehenge Chamber 
Community Initiatives 
 
A representative of the organisation spoke in support of the application.  
 
Following discussion, Councillor Yuill, seconded by Councillor Wright, 
proposed that the grant be awarded in full. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant the Stonehenge Chamber of Trade, £1,000 towards 
Stonehenge Chamber Community Initiatives. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria for 2022/23 
 

7. 1st Amesbury Scouts Group, £5,000 towards scout hut new WC’s 
 
A representative of the organisation spoke in support of the application,  
 
Following discussion, Councillor Yuill, seconded by Councillor Verbinnen, 
proposed that the grant be awarded in full. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

To grant 1st Amesbury Scouts Group, £5,000 towards scout hut new 
WC’s. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria for 2022/23 

13   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

14   Close 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Stonehenge Area Board would be held 
on 8 June 2023 at Durrington Town Hall. Which would be a good opportunity to 
see the new library there.  
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 


